

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Writ Petition No. 876 of 2020

Ravindra Kumar Shobhnath Singh ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents.

Ms. Panthi Desai i/b. M.P. Vashi & Associates for the Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 to 4.

Mr. A.S. Ramesan for Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR, AND
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 23 August 2024.

P.C. :

The learned counsel for Respondent Nos.5 and 6 seeks time. The grievance of the Petitioner appears to be non-payment of revised salary, arrears, retirement benefits etc. as per the Maharashtra Employees of Private Schools (Conditions of Service) Regulation Act, 1977 and the Rules of 1981 in accordance with the pay commissions. The Petitioner has also sought that the State authorities—Respondent Nos.1 to 4 should look into the issue and issue necessary directions.

2. While we defer the hearing of this petition to **27 September 2024**, Respondent No.3-Deputy Director of Education will examine the case of the Petitioner and if the cause is justified, call upon the Respondent-Management to explain and take necessary action.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)