

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.876 OF 2020

Ravindra Kumar Shobhnath ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

---

None for the Petitioner.

**Mr. A.S. Ramesan**, for the Respondent Nos.5 and 6.

**Mr. Manish Upadhyay, AGP**, for the Respondent-State.

---

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATED: 16TH OCTOBER 2025.**

**PC:-**

1. None for the Petitioner.
2. Mr. A.S. Ramesan, learned Counsel for Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 and Mr. Manish Upadhyay, learned AGP for the Respondent-State is present.
3. Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> January 2026**.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)